



M E M O

22999 Forbes Road, Suite B • Cleveland, Ohio 44146-5667 • Phone: 440.439.1999 • Fax: 440.439.1969 • www.cvelimited.com

To: **Ryan Cummins, P.E.**

From: Scott Wood, P.E.

Date: March 20, 2020

Project Number: 15442

Regarding: Veteran's Memorial Park Storm Sewer Improvements – Phase 1
Bid Results and Recommendation

Please find enclosed a Bid Tabulation for the bids received on March 19, 2020 for the Veteran's Memorial Park Storm Sewer Improvements – Phase 1 Project. A total of (4) bids were submitted and opened at the City of Avon – Avon Isle. Bids ranged from a low bid of \$141,380.50 to a high bid of \$236,316.04.

The Engineers Estimate for the project was \$155,860. The low bid of \$141,380.50 as received from KMU Trucking & Excavating, LLC is approximately 9.3% below the Engineers Estimate for the project.

Summary of Bid Totals

Contractor	Bid Total
KMU Trucking & Excavating, LLC	\$141,380.50
Perk Company, Inc.	\$149,499.00
Eclipse Companies, LLC	\$197,661.40
Nerone & Sons, Inc.	\$236,316.04

The bid as submitted by KMU Trucking & Excavating, LLC has been reviewed and found to be in conformance with the requirements of the Contract Documents. Therefore, it is our recommendation to the City of Avon - City Council that KMU Trucking & Excavating, LLC is the lowest and best bid for the Veteran's Memorial Park Storm Sewer Improvements – Phase 1 Project.

Cc: Michael Farmer, City of Avon, Service Director
Bill Logan, City of Avon, Finance Director
John Gasior, City of Avon, Law Director

**BID TABULATION
VETERAN'S MEMORIAL PARK STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS
CITY OF AVON**

DATE: MARCH 19, 2020

CVE JOB NO. 15442 Engineer's Estimate \$155,860.00

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY.	KMU Trucking & Excavating,		Perk Company, Inc.	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LUMP	1	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
2	12" STORM SEWER	LF	22	\$36.00	\$792.00	\$135.00	\$2,970.00
3	24" STORM SEWER	LF	685	\$95.00	\$65,075.00	\$115.00	\$78,775.00
4	CATCH BASIN NO. 2-2B	EACH	1	\$1,615.00	\$1,615.00	\$4,227.00	\$4,227.00
5	CATCH BASIN NO. 2-3	EACH	2	\$2,625.00	\$5,250.00	\$4,228.00	\$8,456.00
6	STORM MANHOLE	EACH	1	\$4,225.00	\$4,225.00	\$7,340.00	\$7,340.00
7	HEADWALL 2.2	CY	0	\$2,850.00	\$1,225.50	\$3,500.00	\$1,505.00
8	ROCK CHANNEL PROTECTION, TYPE C WITH FILTER	CY	2	\$240.00	\$432.00	\$520.00	\$936.00
9	SEEDING AND MULCHING	SY	2,420	\$4.80	\$11,616.00	\$2.00	\$4,840.00
10	EROSION CONTROL	LUMP	1	\$16,400.00	\$16,400.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
11	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LUMP	1	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
12	MOBILIZATION	LUMP	1	\$5,600.00	\$5,600.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
13	CONTINGENCY TRENCH OR SUBGRADE STABILIZATION	CY	25	\$66.00	\$1,650.00	\$50.00	\$1,250.00
14	GENERAL CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE	LUMP	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
15	INSPECTION ALLOWANCE	LUMP	1	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00
16	CONSTRUCTION STAKING ALLOWANCE	LUMP	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
TOTAL PROJECT COST				TOTAL	\$141,380.50	TOTAL	\$149,499.00
				NUMBER OF DAYS TO COMPLETE: 12 (WORKING)	NUMBER OF DAYS TO COMPLETE: 60		
				EARLIEST START DATE: June 1st	EARLIEST START DATE: Monday June 1, 2020		

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY.	Eclipse Co., LLC		Nerone & Sons, Inc.	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LUMP	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00
2	12" STORM SEWER	LF	22	\$185.00	\$4,070.00	\$220.00	\$4,840.00
3	24" STORM SEWER	LF	685	\$130.00	\$89,050.00	\$210.00	\$143,850.00
4	CATCH BASIN NO. 2-2B	EACH	1	\$3,680.50	\$3,680.50	\$1,770.00	\$1,770.00
5	CATCH BASIN NO. 2-3	EACH	2	\$4,283.00	\$8,566.00	\$6,420.00	\$12,840.00
6	STORM MANHOLE	EACH	1	\$7,400.50	\$7,400.50	\$8,630.00	\$8,630.00
7	HEADWALL 2.2	CY	0	\$2,065.00	\$887.95	\$1,628.00	\$700.04
8	ROCK CHANNEL PROTECTION, TYPE C WITH FILTER	CY	2	\$239.50	\$431.10	\$370.00	\$666.00
9	SEEDING AND MULCHING	SY	2,420	\$6.00	\$14,520.00	\$6.00	\$14,520.00
10	EROSION CONTROL	LUMP	1	\$8,879.35	\$8,879.35	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
11	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LUMP	1	\$2,251.00	\$2,251.00	\$600.00	\$600.00
12	MOBILIZATION	LUMP	1	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00
13	CONTINGENCY TRENCH OR SUBGRADE STABILIZATION	CY	25	\$109.00	\$2,725.00	\$100.00	\$2,500.00
14	GENERAL CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE	LUMP	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
15	INSPECTION ALLOWANCE	LUMP	1	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00
16	CONSTRUCTION STAKING ALLOWANCE	LUMP	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
TOTAL PROJECT COST				TOTAL	\$197,661.40	TOTAL	\$236,316.04
				NUMBER OF DAYS TO COMPLETE: 60 DAYS	NUMBER OF DAYS TO COMPLETE: 60		
				EARLIEST START DATE: 15 Days after execution of contract	EARLIEST START DATE: June 01, 2020		

BIDDER'S CHECKLIST

Veteran's Memorial Park Storm Sewer Improvements – Phase 1

Bid Opening Date – March 19, 2020

Avon, Ohio

Bid Components	KMU Trucking & Excavating, Inc.	Perk Company, Inc.	Eclipse Companies, LLC	Nerone & Sons, Inc.
Proposal - Completed and Signed	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bid Bond or Check - Submitted with Bid	Yes - Bid Bond	Yes - Bid Bond	Yes - Bid Bond	Yes - Bid Bond
Bidder's Qualification Statement – Completed with Bid	Yes	Yes	Yes	No Qualifications Provided
Personal Property Tax Statement – Complete with Bid	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Non-Collusion Affidavit – Completed with Bid	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Certifications for Finding of Recovery – Complete with Bid	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Verification of Bid Total	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes